
65627-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 65627-2024 - Result

Germany – Internet services – Errichtung / Betrieb eines Gigabitnetzes in der Gemeinde 
Morsbach iRe einer Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke
OJ S 22/2024 31/01/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Gemeinde Morsbach
Email: elisa.hermann@gemeinde-morsbach.de
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
The buyer is a contracting entity
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Errichtung / Betrieb eines Gigabitnetzes in der Gemeinde Morsbach iRe einer 
Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke
Description: Planung, Errichtung und Betrieb einer nachhaltigen und hochleistungsfähigen 
Telekommunikationsnetzinfrastruktur (Gigabit-Netz) i.S.v. § 6 der Gigabit-Rahmenregelung 
(Wirtschaftlichkeitslückenförderung) in den unterversorgten Gebieten (graue Flecken) in der 
Gemeinde Morsbach sowie der Vertrieb von Endkundenprodukten
Procedure identifier: bec7b84f-6676-48c8-8bd9-ed137d2c5915
Previous notice: 680323-2022
Internal identifier: 2022-11-GemMors
Type of procedure: Other multiple stage procedure

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 72400000 Internet services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oberbergischer Kreis (DEA2A)
Country: Germany

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/23/EU
konzvgv -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Errichtung / Betrieb eines Gigabitnetzes in der Gemeinde Morsbach iRe einer 
Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke
Description: Gegenstand der Ausschreibung ist die Versorgung von "grauen Flecken" mit 
Diensten eines nachhaltigen und hochleistungsfähigen Gigabit-Netzes. Der Konzessionsgeber 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/65627-2024
mailto:elisa.hermann@gemeinde-morsbach.de


65627-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

beabsichtigt, die Erschließung als Gigabit-Netz zu realisieren. Gegenstand der Konzession 
sind im Wesentlichen die Planung, die Errichtung und der Betrieb eines Gigabit-
Breitbandnetzes sowie die Versorgung mit hochleistungsfähigen Breitbandanschlüssen als 
Endkundenprodukte. Hierzu erfolgt die beabsichtigte Konzessionsvergabe im Rahmen der 
Schließung einer Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke im Wirtschaftlichkeitslückenmodell. Das Gigabit-Netz 
soll vom Konzessionsnehmer geplant, errichtet und anschließend betrieben und zur 
Versorgung der Endkunden im Konzessionsgebiet genutzt werden. Die Konzessionierung 
erfolgt unter Beachtung der Leitlinien der Europäischen Union für die Anwendung der 
Vorschriften über staatliche Beihilfen im Zusammenhang mit dem schnellen Breitbandausbau 
(2013/C 25/01) sowie der Rahmenregelung der Bundesrepublik Deutschland zur 
Unterstützung des flächendeckenden Aufbaus von Gigabitnetzen in "grauen Flecken" (Gigabit-
Rahmenregelung). Der Konzessionsgeber hat auf Grundlage der Richtlinie für die Förderung 
zur Unterstützung des Gigabitausbaus der Telekommunikationsnetze in der Bundesrepublik 
Deutschland (Gigabit-Richtlinie) in der Fassung vom 26.04.2021 durch den vorläufigen 
Förderbescheid v. 07.02.2022 eine vorläufige Förderzusage erhalten. Weiterhin wird der 
Konzessionsgeber ebenso Fördermittel des Landes Nordrhein-Westfalen in Anspruch nehmen 
gemäß der Richtlinie des Landes zur Kofinanzierung des Bundesprogramms „Förderung zur 
Unterstützung des Gigabitausbaus der Telekommunikationsnetze in der Bundesrepublik 
Deutschland“ vom 19.04.2022.
Internal identifier: 0001

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 72400000 Internet services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oberbergischer Kreis (DEA2A)
Country: Germany

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Name: Wirtschaftlichkeit des Angebotes (Höhe der möglichen Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke)
Description: Wirtschaftlichkeit des Angebotes (Höhe der möglichen Wirtschaftlichkeitslücke)

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 40,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Endkundenpreise
Description: Endkundenpreise

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 10,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality



65627-2024 Page 3/5

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

Name: Marketing- und Vertriebskonzept
Description: Marketing- und Vertriebskonzept

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 25,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Ausbauzeitraum
Description: Ausbauzeitraum

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 25,00

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Vergabekammer Rheinland
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
WIRTSCHAFTSRAT RECHT Bremer Woitag Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Bietergemeinschaft MN Glasfaser GmbH -MUENET GmbH & Co. KG
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Hauptleistungsbereich
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 12 179 144,13 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 21/01/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 6
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 6



65627-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8. Organisations

ORG-0005
Official name: Beschaffungsamt des BMI
Registration number: 994-DOEVD-83
Town: Bonn
Postcode: 53119
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
Telephone: +49228996100
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0001
Official name: Gemeinde Morsbach
Registration number: 11988
Postal address: Bahnhofstraße 2
Town: Morsbach
Postcode: 51597
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oberbergischer Kreis (DEA2A)
Country: Germany
Email: elisa.hermann@gemeinde-morsbach.de
Telephone: +49 2294699365
Internet address: https://www.morsbach.de
Buyer profile: https://www.deutsche-evergabe.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0002
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland
Registration number: 71b2a4e7-bef4-4feb-8b96-9983f02eb6e6
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10
Town: Köln
Postcode: 50667
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oberbergischer Kreis (DEA2A)
Country: Germany
Email: VKRheinland@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de
Telephone: +49 2211473055
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: WIRTSCHAFTSRAT RECHT Bremer Woitag Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH
Registration number: fbf34500-f59f-4d6d-b17f-bd7963f6f158
Postal address: Bleichenbrücke 11
Town: Hamburg
Postcode: 20354
Country subdivision (NUTS): Hamburg (DE600)
Country: Germany

mailto:esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
mailto:elisa.hermann@gemeinde-morsbach.de
https://www.morsbach.de
https://www.deutsche-evergabe.de
mailto:VKRheinland@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de


65627-2024 Page 5/5

8.1.

Email: m.dettmann@wr-recht.de
Telephone: +49 403500360
Internet address: https://www.wr-recht.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0004
Official name: Bietergemeinschaft MN Glasfaser GmbH -MUENET GmbH & Co. KG
Size of the economic operator: Small
Registration number: DE335521640
Town: Coesfeld
Postcode: 48653
Country subdivision (NUTS): Coesfeld (DEA35)
Country: Germany
Email: info@muenet.net
Telephone: +492566269296
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 50ac2863-2ea7-49af-91cb-d8d4389c6abd  -  02
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 32
Notice dispatch date: 30/01/2024 10:00:00 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 65627-2024
OJ S issue number: 22/2024
Publication date: 31/01/2024

mailto:m.dettmann@wr-recht.de
https://www.wr-recht.de
mailto:info@muenet.net

